CHAPTER 537-S.F.No. 2619

An act relating to claims against the state; providing for payment of various claims; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS.

Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of corrections for payment to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state. These appropriations are available until June 30, 1991.

- Subd. 2. Jeffrey Lee Anderson, Minnesota correctional facility Oak Park Heights, Box 10, Stillwater, MN 55082, for injury to the middle finger of his right hand sustained while performing assigned duties at the Minnesota correctional facility Oak Park Heights....\$1,035.00.
- <u>Subd. 3.</u> <u>Robert Bladow, Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater, Box 55, Stillwater, MN 55082, for damage to a family portrait mishandled by prison mail room staff.....\$10.00.</u>
- Subd. 4. Mark H. Deshazer, Minnesota correctional facility St. Cloud, Box B, St. Cloud, MN 56302, for a shirt lost in the prison laundry due to mishandling by prison staff.....\$14.00.
- Subd. 5. Kenneth D. Hawkins, 304 West Main, Fertile, MN 56540, for medical care and treatment furnished by the United States Veterans Administration for injury to his back sustained while performing assigned duties at the Minnesota correctional facility: Lino Lakes. Payment must be made directly to the Veterans Administration, Office of District Counsel, 112 Federal Building, Fort Snelling, St. Paul, MN 55111.....\$13,309.00.
- <u>Subd. 6.</u> <u>William Jackson, Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater, Box 55, Stillwater, MN 55082, for a fan lost during his transfer from the Oklahoma prison system to Stillwater....\$29.95.</u>
- Subd. 7. Marilyn Ann Johnson, 7017 Homestead Avenue South, Cottage Grove, MN 55016, for a ring lost while in the care of prison staff at the Minnesota correctional facility Shakopee.....\$100.00.
- Subd. 8. Joseph Paul Meyers, Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater, Box 55, Stillwater, MN 55082, for injuries to his left thumb and forefinger sustained while performing assigned duties at the Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater....\$2,625.00.
- Subd. 9. Kevin R. Parke, Minnesota correctional facility St. Cloud, Box B, St. Cloud, MN 56302, for injuries to his cervical spine sustained while performing assigned duties at the Minnesota correctional facility St. Cloud.....\$9,750.00.

- <u>Subd. 10.</u> <u>Gregory Rust, Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater, Box 55, Stillwater, MN 55082, for items of personal property lost while in the care of prison staff.....\$73.87.</u>
- Subd. 11. William Edward Shatto, Minnesota correctional facility St. Cloud, Box B, St. Cloud, MN 56302, for injuries to his right thumb sustained while performing assigned duties at the Minnesota correctional facility St. Cloud.....\$2,062.50.
- Subd. 12. Peter Wagener, Minnesota correctional facility St. Cloud, Box B, St. Cloud, MN 56302, for photos and a photo album lost while in the care of department staff transferring him from Oak Park Heights to St. Cloud.....\$202.00.
- Subd. 13. Jerry Lee Warren, Minnesota correctional facility St. Cloud, Box B, St. Cloud, MN 56302, for injuries to his right hand while performing assigned duties at the Minnesota correctional facility St. Cloud....\$7,500.00.
- Subd. 14. Richard Widmer, 360 Park Meadows Drive, No. 302, Waite Park, Minnesota 56387:
- (1) For injury to his right ankle sustained while performing assigned duties at the Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater.....\$3,000.00.
- (2) To the commissioner of corrections to pay the cost of a neurological examination and other tests necessary to determine the appropriate further medical treatment for the injury, without prejudice to a future claim by Mr. Widmer for the costs of that further medical treatment.....\$1,500.00.
- Subd. 15. Charles Williams, Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater, Box 55, Stillwater, MN 55082, for permanent scarring on the bridge of his nose and in the area of his left eye received while performing assigned duties at the Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater.....\$100.00.
- Subd. 16. For reimbursement to state or local agencies of amounts paid for medical services to individuals who were injured while performing community service work for correctional purposes under Minnesota Statutes, section 3.739:
 - (1) For claims under \$500.00 each....\$2,159.92.
- (2) For medical services provided to Randy Ernest Pickett, Box 562, Park Rapids, MN 56470, for bruises and scratches sustained when he fell from the roof of the Akeley Senior Citizens Center while installing shingles as part of his community service requirement....\$517.55.

Sec. 2. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the funds named to the commissioner of transportation for payment to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state. The appropriations are available until June 30, 1991.

- Subd. 2. Gennessee Township, Kandiyohi County, c/o Robert L. Nelson, chair, 12730 First Avenue East, Atwater, MN 56209, for gravel and grading of township roads that were used as an alternative to a state-established detour. This appropriation is from the trunk highway fund....\$29,965.38.
- Subd. 3. Harrison Township, Kandiyohi County, c/o Margaret Wheeler, clerk, 5051 180th Avenue NE, Atwater, MN 56209, for gravel and grading of township roads that were used as an alternative to a state-established detour. This appropriation is from the trunk highway fund.....\$16,818.43.
- Subd. 4. KGM Leasing, Inc., Box 117, Orr, MN 55771, for expenses incurred in preparing to perform a county highway construction contract that was awarded to KGM Leasing, Inc., and later canceled by the state. This appropriation is from the county state aid highway fund....\$19,500.00.

Sec. 3. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS.

Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of veterans affairs for payment to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state for adjusted compensation arising from World War II, the Korean conflict, and Vietnam service. The appropriations are available until June 30, 1991.

- Subd. 2. WORLD WAR II. James B. Stelflug, Route 2, Alexandria, MN 56308.....\$400.00.
- <u>Subd. 3.</u> **KOREA.** <u>Ivan P. Cockman, Route 1, Box 151, Remer, MN 56672.....\$240.00.</u>

Carl E. Friberg, 435 University Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55101.....\$30.00.

Dallas C. Snyder, P.O. Box 267, Pelican Rapids, MN 56572.....\$180.00.

Joseph F. Bibeau, Jr., HCR 4, Box 122B, Deer River, MN 56636....\$133.34.

Alice Penny, HCR 4, Box 120, Deer River, MN 56636....\$133.33.

Edith Warner, Route 2, Box 81, Deer River, MN 56636....\$133.33.

Subd. 4. VIETNAM. Clyde W. Abelseth, 7424 James Avenue North, Brooklyn Park, MN 55444.....\$300.00.

Richard T. Bachman, Route 3, Box 282G, Murray, KY 42071.....\$300.00.

Linda K. Berger, 2619 Johnson NE, Minneapolis, MN 55418....\$300.00.

Robert W. Cannefax, 5984 Fernwood Street, Shoreview, MN 55126....\$600.00.

<u>Leonard C. Demel, 58 North Chicago Street, Joliet, IL 60431....\$600.00.</u>

William F. Haag, 4711 Regent Avenue North, Crystal, MN 55429.....\$300.00.

Gregory J. Hoppe, 738 East 4th Street, St. Paul, MN 55106.....\$300.00.

Thomas G. C. Jacobsen, 906 - 3rd Avenue NE, Little Falls, MN 56345....\$600.00.

James A. Kann, 622 North Broadway, Rochester, MN 55901.....\$100.00.

Bruce N. Karels, 5309 Highpointe Drive, Bloomington, MN 55437.....\$100.00.

Gerald W. Ladwig, 304 Walnut, Marshall, MN 56258.....\$465.00.

<u>David A. Mengedoth, 5103 Minnehaha Avenue South, Building 4, Minneapolis, MN 55417.....\$270.00.</u>

Michael E. Miller, 2677 East 17th Avenue, North St. Paul, MN 55109.....\$255.00.

Elton M. Nelson, 16231 Westgate Drive, Eden Prairie, MN 55344.....\$300.00.

<u>Carmen R. Niles, 2075 East Highway 36, Apartment 209, North St. Paul, MN 55109.....\$300.00.</u>

Harold C. Olson, 299 Whispbrook Circle, Louisville, KY 40229....\$600.00.

Steven M. Olson, Route 1, Osage, MN 56570.....\$600.00.

Terry W. Otto, 474 Mendota Street, St. Paul, MN 55106.....\$300.00.

Frank G. Parzino, 785 Como Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55103....\$300.00.

Linda S. Pelkey, 504 - 69th Avenue North, Apartment 102, Brooklyn Center, MN 55430....\$300.00.

Thomas J. Stein, 2831 Jefferson Street, Duluth, MN 55812....\$100.00.

Paul C. Swanberg, 14559 Forest Boulevard, Hugo, MN 55082.....\$300.00.

Randolf D. Ziesmer, Route 4, Box 19, Isanti, MN 55040....\$100.00.

Dorothy J. Jungles, Box 2320, Greenville Road, Hopkinsville, KY 42240.....\$600.00.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 24, 1990

Signed by the governor April 26, 1990, 10:19 p.m.